is required for the goodwill in relation to the UK CGU of £6.1m (2021: Nil). The key sensitivity was reducing revenue forecast
by c.5% to reflect the uncertain economic outlook. Cost growth has not been sensitised from the above growth rates nor has
the WACC as taking the current environment into consideration, the impact of sensitising these inputs effectively cancelled
out each other.

As part of the impairment review, several scenarios affecting the UK CGU were calculated, using the impairment model and
applying sensitivities to the key assumptions. These looked at what effect changes in the WACC rates and movements in
EBITDA would have on the outcome.

• If revenue growth was 3% below forecast / £500k per year, with no mitigation taken, there would be an
additional impairment of £1.8m

• A reduction of EBITDA by 10% would create an additional impairment of £2.0m
• The final test was an increase in WACC of 1% to 12.5% and a reduction in EBITDA by 10%, which would
give rise to an additional impairment of £3.7m

Due to the significance of the headroom in the Australian CGU, detailed sensitivity analysis was not undertaken.

15. Other intangible assets

Customer
relationships Order books Trademarks

Development
costs Total

£'000 £’000 £’000 £'000 £'000
Cost
At 31 March 2020 21,305 1,457 1,080 1,579 25,421
Additions during the year - - - 3 3
Disposals during the year - - - (161) (161)
At 31 March 2021 21,305 1,457 1,080 1,421 25,263
Additions during the year - - - - -
Disposals during the year - - - - -
At 31 March 2022 21,305 1,457 1,080 1,421 25,263

Amortisation
At 31 March 2020 20,227 1,457 364 769 22,817
Amortisation charge for the year (restated –
see below) 487 - 26 605 1,118
Disposal - - - (161) (161)
Intangible impairment - - 690 - 690
At 31 March 2021 20,714 1,457 1,080 1,213 24,464

Amortisation charge for the year 591 - - 139 730
At 31 March 2022 21,305 1,457 1,080 1,352 25,194

Net book amount
At 31 March 2022 - - - 69 69
At 31 March 2021 203 - - 596 799

At 1 April 2020 1,078 - 716 810 2,604

Development costs relate to internally developed products that are either sold to clients standalone or used to provide services
to them. Amortisation in the prior year was misallocated to the class of assets to which it related and hence has been
reclassified.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 187157FC-B284-4212-ACB5-EB020E6A55A8

53   Jaywing plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022

16. Trade and other receivables

2022
Restated*

2021
£'000 £'000

Trade receivables 5,629 5,536

[…]

consideration and associated Put / Call options, recognised on the acquisition of both Massive Group PTY and Frank
Digital PTY and subsequent acquisitions of the Group, had been incorrectly released through the Profit and Loss rather
than through retained earnings. As a result, a prior year restatement of £120k has been recognised to reflect the true
position as at 31 March 2021.

2) Release of closed share option scheme

In the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 the fair value release of the share options in relation to the
scheme that has closed were released through the profit and loss rather than through retained earnings. As a result, a
prior year restatement of £696k has been recognised to reflect the true position as at 31 March 2021.

The following table summarises the impact of the prior period restatement in relation to the financial statements of the Company:

2021
£000

Profit for the year as previously stated 9

Restatement 1 - Recognition of deferred consideration in relation to acquisitions (120)

Restatement 2 - Release of closed share option scheme (696)

Loss for the year as restated (807)

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income For the
year ended 31 March

2021 2021 2021

£’000 £'000 £’000

Original Adjustment Restated

Turnover - - -

Administrative expenses (1,638) (816) (2,454)

Operating loss (1,638) (816) (2,454)

Income from fixed asset investment 1,717 - 1,717

Other income 20 - 20

Finance costs (421) - (421)

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (322) (816) (1,138)

Taxation on ordinary activities  331 - 331

Profit / (loss) and total comprehensive income on ordinary activities after
taxation 9 (816) (807)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 187157FC-B284-4212-ACB5-EB020E6A55A8

82   Jaywing plc Annual Report and Accounts 2022

Impact on the Consolidated Balance Sheet

2021 2021
£'000 £'000

Original Restated
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 1,242 1,242
Deferred tax - -
Investments 34,714 34,714

35,956 35,956

Current assets
Cash at bank 12 12
Debtors due within one year 1,237 1,237

1,249 1,249